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TABLE 1.—REGISTRATIONS WITH REQUESTS FOR AMENDMENTS TO DELETE USES IN CERTAIN PESTICIDE
REGISTRATIONS—Continued

EPA Reg Nr

Product Name (Active Ingredient)

Delete From Label

000655-00466
000655-00499
000769-00699
004581-00172
004816-00537
004816-00593
004816-00594
004816-00637
005481-00121
010370-00065
062719-00011
062719-00065

Prentox Dursban 2E Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)
Prentox Dursban 4E Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)
Dursban 4E Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)

Hydrothol 191 Granular (Endothall)

Pyrenone Dursban Dual Use E.C. (Chlorpyrifos)
Dursban II-E Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)

Dursban Multi-Purpose Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)
Spray-A-Way (Chlorpyrifos)

Chlorpyrifos Granules 1 (Chlorpyrifos)

Dursban 4E Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)

Dursban 4E (Chlorpyrifos)

Dursban 2E (Chlorpyrifos)

Mosquito adulticide & larvicide use
Mosquito adulticide & larvicide use
Control of mosquitos

Use on rice

Broad area mosquito control
Broad area mosquito control
Broad area mosquito control
Broad area mosquito control
Mosquito larvacide use

Broad area mosquito control
Mosquito adulticide use

Mosquito adulticide use

The following Table 2 includes the names and addresses of record for all registrants of the products in Table

1, in sequence by EPA company number.

TABLE 2.—REGISTRANTS REQUESTING AMENDMENTS TO DELETE USES IN CERTAIN PESTICIDE REGISTRATIONS

Company No.

Company Name and Address

000070
000655
000769
004581
004816
005481
010370
062719

Wilbur-Ellis Co., 191 W. Shaw Ave., Suite 107, Fresno, CA 933704.
Prentiss Inc., C.B. 2000, 21 Vernon St., Floral Park, NY 11001.
Sureco Inc., c/o H.R. McLane, Inc., 7210 Red Road, Suite 206, Miami, FL 33143.
EIf Atochem North America, Inc., 2000 Market St., Philadelphia, PA 19103.
AgrEvo Environmental Health, 95 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, NJ 07645.
Amvac, Chemical Corp., 2110 Davie Ave., City of Commerce, CA 90040.
AgrEvo Environmental Health, 95 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, NJ 07645.
DowElanco, 9330 Zionsville Road, Indianapolis, IN 46268.

I11. Existing Stocks Provisions

The Agency has authorized registrants
to sell or distribute product under the
previously approved labeling for a
period of 18 months after approval of
the revision, unless other restrictions
have been imposed, as in special review
actions.

List of Subjects

Environmental protection, Pesticides
and pests, Product registrations.

Dated: June 15, 1995.

Frank Sanders,

Director, Program Management and Support
Division, Office of Pesticides Program.

[FR Doc. 95-16187 Filed 7-3-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6560-50-F

[OPP-66213; FRL 4959-8]

Notice of Receipt of Requests to
Voluntarily Cancel Certain Pesticide
Registrations

AGENCY: Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section
6(f)(1) of the Federal Insecticide,
Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act
(FIFRA), as amended, EPA is issuing a
notice of receipt of requests by
registrants to voluntarily cancel certain
pesticide registrations.

DATES: Unless a request is withdrawn by
October 3, 1995, orders will be issued
cancelling all of these registrations.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: By
mail: James A. Hollins, Office of
Pesticide Programs (7502C),
Environmental Protection Agency, 401
M St., SW., Washington, DC 20460.
Office location for commercial courier
delivery and telephone number: Room

216, Crystal Mall No. 2, 1921 Jefferson
Davis Highway, Arlington, VA, (703)
305-5761; e-mail:
hollins.james.@epamail.epa.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

l. Introduction

Section 6(f)(1) of the Federal
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide
Act (FIFRA), as amended, provides that
a pesticide registrant may, at any time,
request that any of its pesticide
registrations be cancelled. The Act
further provides that EPA must publish
a notice of receipt of any such request
in the Federal Register before acting on
the request.

I1. Intent to Cancel

This Notice announces receipt by the
Agency of requests to cancel some 91
pesticide products registered under
section 3 or 24(c) of FIFRA. These
registrations are listed in sequence by
registration number (or company
number and 24(c) number) in the
following Table 1.



