TABLE 1.—REGISTRATIONS WITH REQUESTS FOR AMENDMENTS TO DELETE USES IN CERTAIN PESTICIDE REGISTRATIONS—Continued

EPA Reg Nr	Product Name (Active Ingredient)	Delete From Label
000655–00466	Prentox Dursban 2E Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)	Mosquito adulticide & larvicide use
000655–00499	Prentox Dursban 4E Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)	Mosquito adulticide & larvicide use
000769–00699	Dursban 4E Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)	Control of mosquitos
004581-00172	Hydrothol 191 Granular (Endothall)	Use on rice
004816-00537	Pyrenone Dursban Dual Use E.C. (Chlorpyrifos)	Broad area mosquito control
004816-00593	Dursban II-E Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)	Broad area mosquito control
004816-00594	Dursban Multi-Purpose Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)	Broad area mosquito control
004816-00637	Spray-A-Way (Chlorpyrifos)	Broad area mosquito control
005481–00121	Chlorpyrifos Granules 1 (Chlorpyrifos)	Mosquito larvacide use
010370-00065	Dursban 4E Insecticide (Chlorpyrifos)	Broad area mosquito control
062719-00011	Dursban 4E (Chlorpyrifos)	Mosquito adulticide use
062719–00065	Dursban 2E (Chlorpyrifos)	Mosquito adulticide use

The following Table 2 includes the names and addresses of record for all registrants of the products in Table 1, in sequence by EPA company number.

TABLE 2.—REGISTRANTS REQUESTING AMENDMENTS TO DELETE USES IN CERTAIN PESTICIDE REGISTRATIONS

Company No.	Company Name and Address	
000070	Wilbur-Ellis Co., 191 W. Shaw Ave., Suite 107, Fresno, CA 933704.	
000655	Prentiss Inc., C.B. 2000, 21 Vernon St., Floral Park, NY 11001.	
000769	Sureco Inc., c/o H.R. McLane, Inc., 7210 Red Road, Suite 206, Miami, FL 33143.	
004581	Elf Atochem North America, Inc., 2000 Market St., Philadelphia, PA 19103.	
004816	AgrEvo Environmental Health, 95 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, NJ 07645.	
005481	Amvac, Chemical Corp., 2110 Davie Ave., City of Commerce, CA 90040.	
010370	AgrEvo Environmental Health, 95 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, NJ 07645.	
062719	DowElanco, 9330 Zionsville Road, Indianapolis, IN 46268.	

III. Existing Stocks Provisions

The Agency has authorized registrants to sell or distribute product under the previously approved labeling for a period of 18 months after approval of the revision, unless other restrictions have been imposed, as in special review actions.

List of Subjects

Environmental protection, Pesticides and pests, Product registrations.

Dated: June 15, 1995.

Frank Sanders,

Director, Program Management and Support Division, Office of Pesticides Program.

[FR Doc. 95–16187 Filed 7–3–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–F

[OPP-66213; FRL 4959-8]

Notice of Receipt of Requests to Voluntarily Cancel Certain Pesticide Registrations

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 6(f)(1) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), as amended, EPA is issuing a notice of receipt of requests by registrants to voluntarily cancel certain pesticide registrations.

DATES: Unless a request is withdrawn by October 3, 1995, orders will be issued cancelling all of these registrations.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: By mail: James A. Hollins, Office of Pesticide Programs (7502C), Environmental Protection Agency, 401 M St., SW., Washington, DC 20460. Office location for commercial courier delivery and telephone number: Room 216, Crystal Mall No. 2, 1921 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, VA, (703) 305–5761; e-mail: hollins.james.@epamail.epa.gov. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Introduction

Section 6(f)(1) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), as amended, provides that a pesticide registrant may, at any time, request that any of its pesticide registrations be cancelled. The Act further provides that EPA must publish a notice of receipt of any such request in the **Federal Register** before acting on the request.

II. Intent to Cancel

This Notice announces receipt by the Agency of requests to cancel some 91 pesticide products registered under section 3 or 24(c) of FIFRA. These registrations are listed in sequence by registration number (or company number and 24(c) number) in the following Table 1.